Note:

(1) Averages are calculated by using the average of the exchange rates on the last business day of each month during the
relevant year. Monthly averages or the average for a period are calculated by using the average of the daily exchange rates
during the relevant month or period.

37

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds of the issue of the Notes will be in total US$[Š] which, after deducting
underwriting commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Group, will be used for general
corporate purposes by the Group, including the repayment of existing indebtedness.

38

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at
31 December 2021 as extracted from the Guarantor’s audited consolidated financial statements as at
and for the year ended 31 December 2021 and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Notes before
deducting the underwriting commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer and
Guarantor:

As at 31 December 2021

Actual As adjusted

HK$ million US$ million (3) HK$ million US$ million (3)

Short-term bank loans (including current portion of
long-term bank loans) ..... 5,791 743 5,791 743

Loan from immediate holding company ..... 1,314 168 1,314 168
Loans from a fellow subsidiary ..... 77 10 77 10
Lease liabilities (current portion) ..... 40 5 40 5

Total short-term loans and lease liabilities ..... 7,222 926 7,222 926

Long-term bank loans (net of current portion) ..... 5,824 747 5,824 747

Notes payable
Š US$500 million, 5% guaranteed listed notes

maturing in 2022 ..... 3,896 500 3,896 500
Š US$900 million, 4.375% guaranteed listed notes

maturing in 2023 ..... 6,998 897 6,998 897
Š US$500 million, 4.75% guaranteed listed notes

maturing in 2025 ..... 3,888 499 3,888 499
Š US$600 million, 5% guaranteed listed notes

maturing in 2028 ..... 4,633 594 4,633 594
Š Brazilian Real 300 million, Brazil’s Extended

National Consumer Price Index +7.82% listed
notes maturing in 2022 ..... 411 53 411 53

Š RMB2,500 million, 4.89% unlisted notes
maturing in 2022 ..... 3,062 393 3,062 393

Loans from a non-controlling equity holder of a
subsidiary ..... 504 65 504 65

Loans from fellow subsidiaries ..... 384 49 384 49
Lease liabilities (non-current portion) ..... 886 114 886 114

Total long-term loans and lease liabilities ..... 30,486 3,911 30,486 3,911
Notes to be issued ..... — — [Š] [Š]
Total shareholders’ funds (1) ..... 104,503 13,400 104,503 13,400

Total capitalisation (2) ..... 134,989 17,311 [Š] [Š]

Notes:

(1) Total shareholders’ funds comprise ordinary shares, capital reserve, investment revaluation reserve, translation reserve,
statutory reserves, retained earnings and perpetual capital securities.

(2) Total capitalisation comprises long-term loans (net of current portion) and shareholder’s funds.

(3) Calculated based on an exchange rate of HK$7.7985 to US$1.00, being the average of the buying and selling rates of the
opening indicative counter exchange rate published by the Hong Kong Association of Banks as at 31 December 2021.

There has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation of the Guarantor since